

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION**

BADER FARMS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	MDL No. 1:18-md-02820-SNLJ
)	
v.)	Indiv. Case No. 1:16-cv-00299-SNLJ
)	
MONSANTO COMPANY and)	
BASF CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MONSANTO COMPANY’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A NEW TRIAL ON ALL CLAIMS¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
LEGAL STANDARDS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. MONSANTO IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE ON CAUSATION.....	6
A. The <i>Benjamin Moore</i> Causation Requirement Bars Plaintiff’s Negligence Claims Because Plaintiff Cannot Prove Monsanto Manufactured the Herbicide Alleged to Have Caused the Harm.....	6
B. Even if Plaintiff’s “System” Theory Were Viable, Monsanto Still Would Be Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law on Plaintiff’s Claims for Failure to Prove Causation.	9
1. Plaintiff Failed to Make a Submissible Case of But-For Causation Under Its “System” Theory Because Plaintiff Did Not Offer Sufficient Evidence to Support a Finding that Its Orchards Were Damaged by Dicamba Herbicide Applied to an Xtend Crop.....	11
a. 2015-2016.....	11
b. 2017-present.....	15
2. Plaintiff Failed to Present the Necessary Admissible Expert Causation Testimony.....	17
3. In the Alternative, a New Trial Is Required Because the Verdict Was Against the Weight of the Evidence On Causation.	21
4. Monsanto Is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law or New Trial Because of Failures of Proof and Errors Related to Proximate Causation	23
a. The Alleged Unlawful Application of Dicamba to Xtend Crops Constituted an Intervening and Superseding Cause of the Alleged Harm as a Matter of Law.....	23

b.	Plaintiff Failed to Introduce the Evidence It Claimed Made the Unlawful Use Foreseeable Despite Monsanto’s Warnings.	25
c.	Even if Plaintiff’s “System” Theory Were Viable, Modification of a “Dicamba-Tolerant System” By End Users Is a Superseding and Intervening Cause as a Matter of Law.....	28
d.	In the Alternative, a New Trial Is Required Because the Court Improperly Refused to Instruct the Jury on Monsanto’s Intervening Cause Defense.....	29
II.	MONSANTO IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS BECAUSE THE DUTY ASSERTED IS NOT RECOGNIZED UNDER MISSOURI LAW.	32
A.	Missouri Law Limits the Duties Regarding Product Design and Warnings to Those Responsible for Placing the Product in the Stream of Commerce.	33
B.	Even Under Plaintiff’s “System” Theory, Missouri Law Would Limit Monsanto’s Duties to Products It Actually Manufactured or Sold.	35
1.	Monsanto Does Not Sell a Unified “Crop System” and Sells Only One of Many Dicamba Herbicides.....	37
2.	Even if an Integrated “Dicamba-Tolerant System” Were Available, Monsanto’s Duties Would Extend Only to the Components It Manufactured.....	38
III.	JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED.....	40
A.	Plaintiff’s Design Claim Is Preempted by the Federal Plant Protection Act and APHIS’s Deregulation Decision.....	40
B.	Plaintiff’s Failure-to-Warn Claims Based on XtendiMax and Xtend Cotton Seeds Are Preempted by FIFRA.	44
C.	In the Alternative, a New Trial is Warranted Because Instruction 10 Impermissibly Ignored FIFRA Preemption.....	46

IV.	MONSANTO IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR A NEW TRIAL ON PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS.....	47
A.	Plaintiff’s Negligent Design Claims Fail for Lack of Required Proof.....	47
1.	Plaintiff Failed to Make a Submissible Case that the Design of Xtend Seeds Was Defective.....	47
2.	Plaintiff Failed to Present Admissible Expert Testimony that the Design of XtendiMax Was Defective.....	48
B.	Plaintiff Did Not Make a Submissible Case on Its Failure-to-Warn Claims.....	50
1.	The Warning on Xtend Seeds Was Adequate as a Matter of Law...	51
2.	Plaintiff Failed to Make a Submissible Case of Warnings Causation.....	53
3.	Plaintiff Failed to Introduce Admissible Expert Testimony that the Warnings Monsanto Provided Were Inadequate.....	56
C.	In the Alternative, Monsanto Is Entitled to a New Trial on Plaintiff’s Negligent Design and Failure-to-Warn Claims Due to Instructional Errors.....	57
1.	Instructions 9 and 10 Improperly Endorsed Plaintiff’s View of Disputed Facts and Gave the Jury a Roving Commission, Requiring a New Trial.....	57
2.	Monsanto Is Entitled to a New Trial Because Instructions 9 and 10 Failed to Hypothesize All Required Elements of Plaintiff’s Claims.....	59
V.	MONSANTO IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR NEW TRIAL ON THE JOINT VENTURE AND CONSPIRACY CLAIMS.....	60
A.	Inconsistent Joint Venture and Conspiracy Findings Require a New Trial.....	60
B.	Plaintiff Failed to Make a Submissible Case on Its Joint Venture and Conspiracy Claims.....	64

C.	The Joint Venture and Conspiracy Instructions Contained Errors Requiring a New Trial.....	67
VI.	MONSANTO IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR A NEW TRIAL ON PLAINTIFF’S COMPENSATORY DAMAGES CLAIM.	68
A.	Monsanto Is Entitled To Judgment as a Matter of Law Because Plaintiff Introduced No Evidence of the Value of the Peach Orchards Before and After the Alleged Damage, the Measure of Damages Under Missouri Law.....	68
1.	Damages for Harm to Fruit Trees Must Be Measured by the Market Value of the Land Immediately Before and After the Injury.....	68
2.	Plaintiff Introduced No Evidence of the Land Value, Either Before or After the Alleged Dicamba Damage.....	70
B.	Even If Lost Profits Were a Permissible Measure of Crop Damages, Plaintiff’s Evidence Was Impermissibly Speculative.....	71
1.	Evidence of Past Damages Was Not Supported by a Substantial Basis.....	72
2.	Evidence of Future Damages Was Even More Speculative.....	73
C.	Monsanto Is Entitled to a New Trial Because the Compensatory-Damages Instruction Was Erroneous.....	75
D.	Monsanto Is Entitled To Judgment as a Matter of Law Because Plaintiff Presented No Evidence That It Holds a Legally Protected Interest in the Orchards.....	76
1.	Bill Bader Acknowledged that Bader Farms Does Not Own Peach-producing Land, and He Dismissed His Own Claims With Prejudice.....	77
2.	Alternatively, Plaintiff’s Compensatory Damages Should Be Limited to \$557,500, the Amount Assigned by Dr. Guenther to the Decrease in Value of the Equipment.....	78
VII.	THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....	78

CONCLUSION 84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.O.A. v. Rennert</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 818 (E.D. Mo. 2018).....	66
<i>Adam v. Chicago, B. & Q. Ry.</i> , 122 S.W. 1136 (Mo. App. 1909).....	71
<i>Akins v. Zeneca, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 452087 (6th Cir. July 27, 1995).....	83
<i>Am. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2628658 (E.D. Mo. June 11, 2013).....	54
<i>Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc. v. Dodson Int’l Parts, Inc.</i> , 155 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. 2005).....	72, 73
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	62
<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 834 S.W.2d 192 (Mo. 1992).....	27, 53, 54
<i>Ashley Cty., Ark. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Bachtel v. TASER Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 317538 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 28, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 747 F.3d 965 (8th Cir 2014).....	48
<i>Bachtel v. TASER Int’l, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 965 (8th Cir 2014).....	53, 55, 56
<i>Baker v. Bridgestone/Firestone Co.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 874 (W.D. Mo. 1996)	33
<i>Baker v. McCue-Moyle Dev. Co.</i> , 695 S.W.2d 906 (Mo. App. 1984).....	61

Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Coop.,
2017 WL 4390272 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 29, 2017)..... 4

Barnes v. Arkansas-Missouri Power Co.,
281 S.W. 93 (Mo. App. 1926)..... 70

Barnes v. Kerr Corp.,
418 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 35

Basso v. Manlin,
865 S.W.2d 431 (Mo. App. 1993)..... 63

Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005) 44, 46

Bauer v. Bayer AG,
564 F. Supp. 2d 365 (M.D. Pa. 2008) 21

Beaty v. N.W. Elec. Power Coop., Inc.,
312 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. App. 1958)..... 69

Bersett v. K-Mart Corp.,
869 F.2d 1131 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 30

Binkley v. Palmer,
10 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. App. 1999)..... 60, 61

Blackstock v. Kohn,
994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. 1999)..... 31, 32

Bland v. Verizon Wireless, LLC,
538 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 19

Boggs v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas Ry.,
80 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. 1934)..... 69, 71

Braboy v. Fed. Express Corp.,
238 S.W.3d 690 (Mo. App. 2007)..... 63

Bracht v. Grushewsky,
2005 WL 8176790 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 24, 2005) 61

Brown ex rel. Brown v. Syntex Labs., Inc.,
755 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 22

Butcher v. St. Louis-S.F. Ry.,
39 S.W.2d 1066 (Mo. App. 1931)..... 69

Bynote v. Nat’l Super Mkts., Inc.,
891 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. 1995)..... 81

Caplaco One, Inc. v. Amerex Corp.,
572 F.2d 634 (8th Cir. 1978)..... 27, 51

City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) 24

City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.,
226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007)..... 7, 8, 9

Clark v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
731 S.W.2d 469 (Mo. App. 1987)..... 31

Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.,
330 U.S. 212 (1947) 78

Coonis v. Rogers,
429 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. 1968)..... 71, 72, 73

Couch v. Kansas City S. Ry.,
158 S.W. 347 (Mo. 1913)..... 69

Craddock v. Greenberg Mercantile, Inc.,
297 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. 1957)..... 18

Creative Walking, Inc. v. Am. States Ins. Co.,
25 S.W.3d 682 (Mo. App. 2000)..... 62

Crossfield v. Quality Control Equip. Co.,
1 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 39

Cutcliff v. Reuter,
889 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 64

Davidson v. Besser Co.,
70 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (E.D. Mo. 1999)..... 56

DeWalt v. Davidson Serv./Air, Inc.,
398 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. App. 2013)..... 59, 60

<i>DMS Imaging, Inc. v. Dwyer Instruments, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11618964 (W.D. Mo. July 12, 2010).....	18
<i>Donner v. Alcoa Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 207972 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 21, 2011)	39
<i>Doty v. Quincy, O. & K.C. R.R.</i> , 116 S.W. 1126 (Mo. App. 1909).....	69
<i>Drabik v. Stanley-Bostitch, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 496 (8th Cir. 1993).....	81
<i>Dudley v. Dittmer</i> , 795 F.2d 669 (8th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Erkson ex rel. Hickman v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 207 (Mo. App. 1992).....	27
<i>Estate of LeMay v. Eli Lily & Co.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 183 (E.D. Wis. 1997).....	47
<i>Farkas v. Addition Mfg. Techs., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6434776 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 7, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 2020 WL 1160679 (8th Cir. Mar. 11, 2020)	38
<i>Firestone v. VanHolt</i> , 186 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App. 2005).....	61
<i>Firestone Steel Prods. Co. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996).....	35
<i>Ford v. GACS, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Foster v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Fowler v. Robinson</i> , 465 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. 1971).....	31
<i>Friedman & Friedman, Ltd. v. Tim McCandless, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Gaines-Tabb v. ICI Explosives USA, Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 1304 (W.D. Okla. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 160 F.3d 613 (10th Cir. 1998)	24

<i>Gathright v. Pendergraft</i> , 433 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. 1968).....	31
<i>Gesellschaft für Gerätebau v. GFG Am. Gas Detection, Ltd.</i> , 967 S.W.2d 144 (Mo. App. 1998).....	74
<i>Gomez v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 743 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. App. 1987).....	29
<i>Greer v. Carpenter</i> , 19 S.W.2d 1046 (Mo. 1929).....	78
<i>Hale v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1322 (8th Cir. 1985).....	30, 79, 81
<i>Hervey v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 379 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. 2012).....	59
<i>Hiers v. Lemley</i> , 834 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. 1992).....	32
<i>Higgins v. Ferrari</i> , 474 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. App. 2015).....	66
<i>Hill v. Fikes Truck Line, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 5258753 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 24, 2012)	50
<i>Hill v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 637 S.W.2d 382 (Mo. App. 1982).....	29
<i>Howard v. Mo. Bone & Joint Ctr., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Deep Vein Thrombosis</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	35
<i>In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....	46, 67
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	64
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (D. Kan. 2015)	45,46

<i>In re Syngenta Mass Tort Actions</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (S.D. Ill. 2017)	45
<i>In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 97 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Jarman v. Griggs</i> , 31 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. App. 2000).....	73
<i>Jasinski v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 824 S.W.2d 454 (Mo. App. 1992).....	28
<i>Jaurequi v. John Deere Co.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 416 (E.D. Mo. 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. Jaurequi v. Carter Mfg. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Johnson v. Auto Handling Corp.</i> , 523 S.W.3d 452 (Mo. 2017).....	58
<i>Johnson v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 365 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. App. 2012).....	52, 53
<i>Johnson v. Pac. Intermountain Express Co.</i> , 662 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. 1983).....	60, 61
<i>Jones v. Ryobi, Ltd.</i> , 37 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Kansas Zinc Mining & Smelting Co. v. Brown</i> , 57 P. 304 (Kan. Ct. App. 1899).....	70
<i>Keller Farms, Inc. v. McGarity Flying Serv., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019).....	70
<i>Kemp v. Balboa</i> , 23 F.3d 211 (8th Cir. 1994).....	83
<i>Kleiss v. Cassida</i> , 696 N.E.2d 1271 (Ill. App. 1998)	20
<i>Kolberg v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 269 P. 975 (Cal. App. 1928)	70
<i>Lambert v. Big Medicine Drainage Dist. No. 1</i> , 261 S.W. 349 (Mo. App. 1924).....	77

<i>Lasky v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 936 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. 1997).....	57, 58
<i>Lewy v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1104 (8th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Linegar v. Armour of Am., Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1150 (8th Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>Long v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. 2000).....	33
<i>Louisville, E. & St. L. Consol. R.R. v. Spencer</i> , 36 N.E. 91 (Ill. 1894)	70
<i>Lovett ex rel. Lovett v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 201 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2000).....	80
<i>Macke Laundry Serv. Ltd. P’ship v. Jetz Serv. Co.</i> , 931 S.W.2d 166 (Mo. App. 1996).....	62
<i>Marsch v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2246006 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 15, 2005).....	20
<i>Mason v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 91 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. App. 2002).....	81
<i>Matthews v. Mo. Pac. Ry.</i> , 44 S.W. 802 (Mo. 1897).....	68
<i>McIntyre v. Everest & Jennings, Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 155 (8th Cir. 1978).....	63
<i>McMahon v. Robert Bosch Tool Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 5727340 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 5, 2019)	53, 56
<i>McNeill v. City of Kansas City</i> , 372 S.W.3d 906 (Mo. App. 2012).....	57
<i>Mike’s Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, LLC</i> , 472 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2006).....	81

<i>Missouri & N.A. R.R. v. Phillips</i> , 133 S.W. 191 (Ark. 1910).....	70
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011).....	27, 53, 55
<i>Mothershead v. Greenbriar Country Club, Inc.</i> , 994 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. 1999).....	53
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	42, 43
<i>New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Continental Cement Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Nichols v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 1998).....	78, 79
<i>Nodak Oil Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 533 F.2d 401 (8th Cir. 1976).....	63
<i>Nolte v. Pearson</i> , 994 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Olivier Family Interests Ltd. v. Wright</i> , 2012 WL 12893873 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2012), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 527 F. App’x 596 (8th Cir. 2013)	66
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)	35
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	42, 43
<i>Rice v. Hodapp</i> , 919 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. 1996).....	61
<i>Ridgway v. TTnT Dev. Corp.</i> , 126 S.W.3d 807 (Mo. App. 2004).....	70
<i>Ridings v. Maurice</i> , 2019 WL 4888910 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2019).....	43
<i>Riley v. A.K. Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2501138 (E.D. Mo. June 9, 2017).....	64, 65

<i>Ritter v. BJC Barnes Jewish Christian Health Sys.</i> , 987 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. App. 1999).....	64, 65
<i>Rosenfeld v. Brooks</i> , 895 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. App. 1995).....	64
<i>Ross-Paige v. St. Louis Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 492 S.W.3d 164 (Mo. 2016).....	5
<i>Ryan ex rel. Ryan v. McDonough Power Equip., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>S. Nat'l Mfg. Co. v. EPA</i> , 470 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1972).....	26
<i>Saliba v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 306 (W.D. Va. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 52 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 1995)	62
<i>Schmidt v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 557 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2009).....	82
<i>Schurman v. Davis</i> , 1997 WL 34626904 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 8, 1997)	80
<i>Seitz v. Lemay Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. 1998).....	57
<i>Shannon v. Hannibal & St. J. Ry.</i> , 54 Mo. App. 223 (1893).....	69
<i>Sherman v. Winco Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Short v. Jones</i> , 613 P.2d 452 (Okla. 1980)	70
<i>Sims v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3511712 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 13, 2016).....	50
<i>Sip-Top, Inc. v. Ekco Grp., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Sperry v. Bauermeister, Inc.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 1512 (E.D. Mo. 1992).....	39

<i>Sperry v. Bauermeister, Inc.</i> , 4 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm’n v. Esselman</i> , 179 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. App. 1944).....	77
<i>Steckman v. Quincy, O. & K.C. R.R.</i> , 165 S.W. 1122 (Mo. App. 1914).....	69
<i>Stevens v. Durbin-Durco, Inc.</i> , 377 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. 1964).....	34
<i>Terre Du Lac Ass’n v. Terre Du Lac, Inc.</i> , 737 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App. 1987).....	60, 61
<i>Tipton v. Mill Creek Gravel, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2004).....	71, 74
<i>Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co. v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 1999 WL 12931 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 1999)	81
<i>Tune v. Synergy Gas Corp.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. 1994).....	53, 79
<i>Tuttle v. Steris Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1117582 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 20, 2014)	54
<i>United States v. Sdoulam</i> , 398 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2005).....	66
<i>Vaidyanathan v. Seagate US LLC</i> , 691 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012).....	60
<i>Valadez v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2014).....	79
<i>Vann v. Town Topic, Inc.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. 1989).....	28
<i>Vest v. City Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 470 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. 1971).....	76
<i>Wandersee v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. 2008).....	73

Washington Gas-Light Co. v. Lansden,
172 U.S. 534 (1899) 63

Weisgram v. Marley Co.,
169 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 1999), *aff'd*, 528 U.S. 440 (2000) 49

Welsh v. Bowling Elec. Mach., Inc.,
875 S.W.2d 569 (Mo. App. 1994)..... 39

Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Beelman River Terminals, Inc.,
254 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 4

Wiles v. Capitol Indem. Corp.,
280 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 62

Williams v. Bayer Corp.,
541 S.W.3d 594 (Mo. App. 2017)..... 47

Williams v. Ford Motor Co.,
2013 WL 3874751 (E.D. Mo. July 25, 2013) 54, 55

Williams v. Medalist Golf, Inc.,
2018 WL 1046889 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 26), *aff'd on other grounds*,
910 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 71, 72

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 42

Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.,
808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 42

Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984)..... 7, 8, 9, 14, 17

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136a..... 42, 44

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)..... 44, 45, 46

7 U.S.C. § 7701 40

7 U.S.C. § 7712(a) 40

7 U.S.C. § 7756(b)..... 40, 41

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 358.090.1 61
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.340 70

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 602 83
Fed. R. Evid. 702 17
Fed. R. Evid. 901 82, 83
Fed. R. Evid. 902 83
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 3, 4

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 152.3 45
40 C.F.R. § 152.112 45
40 C.F.R. § 156.10 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A 27, 51
